

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

WHEREAS: Colonel Stanley "Stan" Jordan was born in Jacksonville, Florida on

September 24, 1937. He graduated from Andrew Jackson High School and

Jacksonville University before enlisting in the United States Army; and

WHEREAS: Col. Jordan dedicated four decades to military service to the United States.

During his 40-year-stint in the U.S. Army, Col. Jordan earned degrees and

status as an experience aviation and military leader; and

WHEREAS: Col. Jordan served his state and country as both a military and civilian

leader. Following his time in the U.S. Army, Col. Jordan served eight years in the Florida House of Representatives. During this time, he advocated tirelessly for Veterans throughout the state. He chaired the committee on Military and Veteran Affairs, as well as served on various other committees;

and

WHEREAS: When Jacksonville hosted the 2005 NFL Superbowl, Rep. Jordan convinced

the Commissioner of the NFL to salute the greatest generation during a

powerful pregame presentation; and

WHEREAS: Col. Jordan has all served as an appointed member of the Governor's Task

Force. He chaired the Governor's Task Force on Education, through which he advocated for modernizing and improving Florida's public education

system; and

WHEREAS: While active in State politics, Col. Jordan never forgot his hometown. He

fiercely advocated for improvements to the Duval County Public School system, and served 17 years as a member, Vice Chairman, and Chairman of

the Duval County School Board; and

WHEREAS: Col. Jordan has received countless awards for leadership and service to

Jacksonville, the State of Florida, and the United States Military. Jacksonville is incredibly proud of and grateful for Col. Jordan's decades of leadership and advocacy for Veterans, Youth, and others in need in our community. We

honor and salute Col. Jordan's legacy as a son of Jacksonville, Florida.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, LENNY CURRY, by virtue of the authority vested in me as mayor of Jacksonville, Florida, do hereby recognize the contributions of

COLONEL STANLEY "STAN" JORDAN

in Jacksonville and encourage all citizens to honor and salute the legacy of Col. Stan Jordan here in our community.



IN WITNESS THEREOF, this 17th Day of June in the year Two Thousand and Twenty-Two

enny Curry MAYOR